

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

NACS (FORMERLY KNOWN AS NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CONVENIENCE STORES), NATIONAL
RETAIL FEDERATION, FOOD MARKETING INSTITUTE,
MILLER OIL CO., INC., BOSCOV'S DEPARTMENT STORE,
LLC, AND NATIONAL RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION,

Petitioners,

v.

BOARD OF GOVERNORS
OF THE FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DEBORAH WHITE
RETAIL LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1700 N. Moore Street,
Suite 2250
Arlington, VA 22209

DEBRA L. GREENBERGER
Counsel of Record
ANDREW G. CELLI, JR.
EMERY CELLI BRINCKERHOFF
& ABADY LLP
600 Fifth Avenue, 10th Floor
New York, New York 10020
(212) 763-5000
dgreenberger@ecbalaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii - vi |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| I. The D.C. Circuit Erred In Applying the Deferential Standard of Review Reserved for Ratemaking..... | 5 |
| II. Fixed Costs Are Not Specific to a Particular Electronic Debit Transaction, and the Board’s Claim to the Contrary Fails | 12 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Aluminum Co. of Am. v. Bonneville Power Admin., 903 F.2d 585 (9th Cir. 1989)</i> | 7, 8 |
| <i>BNSF Railway Co. v. Surface Transportation Board, 526 F.3d 770 (D.C. Cir. 2008)</i> | 6, 9, 11 |
| <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)</i> | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Elec. Power Supply Ass’n v. F.E.R.C., 753 F.3d 216 (D.C. Cir. 2014)</i> | 7 |
| <i>ExxonMobil Gas Mktg. Co. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n., 297 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2002)</i> | 6 |
| <i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litigation, 192 F.R.D. 68 (E.D.N.Y. 2000), aff’d, 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001).....</i> | 2 |
| <i>Sorenson Commc’ns, Inc. v. F.C.C., 659 F.3d 1035 (10th Cir. 2011)</i> | 9 |
| <i>TCF Nat’l Bank v. Bernanke, No. 10-cv-4149(LLP) (D.S.D. Nov. 4, 2010)</i> | 14 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Time Warner Entertainment Co. v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 56 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 1995) | <i>passim</i> |
|---|---------------|

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

| | |
|--|---------------|
| Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010) (codified at 15 U.S.C. § 1693o-2)..... | 2 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1693o-2(a)(2) | 10, 11 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1693o-2(a)(3)(A) | 10, 11 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1693o-2(a)(4)(B) | <i>passim</i> |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) | 7 |
| 12 C.F.R. § 235 | 1, 13 |

FEDERAL REGISTER & RULEMAKING MATERIALS

| | |
|---|----|
| Comments of Senator Richard J. Durbin in Docket No. R-14 04/RIN No. 7100AD63 (Debit Card Interchange Fees and Routing, 75 Fed. Reg. 81,722 (proposed Dec. 28, 2010)) (Feb. 22, 2011) | 15 |
| Comments of the Food Marketing Institute in Docket No. R-14 04/RIN No. 7100AD63 (Debit Card Interchange Fees and Routing, 75 Fed. Reg. 81,722 (proposed Dec. 28, 2010)) (Feb. 22, 2011) | 15 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| Comments of the Merchants Payments Coalition in Docket No. R-14 04/RIN No. 7100AD63 (Debit Card Interchange Fees and Routing, 75 Fed. Reg. 81,722 (proposed Dec. 28, 2010)) (Feb. 22, 2011) | 14 |
| Comments of the National Association of Convenience Stores in Docket No. R-14 04/RIN No. 7100AD63 (Debit Card Interchange Fees and Routing, 75 Fed. Reg. 81,722 (proposed Dec. 28, 2010)) (Feb. 22, 2011) | 15 |
| Comments of the Retail Industry Leaders Association in Docket No. R-14 04/RIN No. 7100AD63 (Debit Card Interchange Fees and Routing, 75 Fed. Reg. 81,722 (proposed Dec. 28, 2010)) (Feb. 22, 2011) | 14 |
| Debit Card Interchange Fees and Routing: Proposed Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 81,721 (Dec. 28, 2010) | 11, 12, 13, 15 |
| Debit Card Interchange Fees and Routing: Final Rule, 76 Fed. Reg. 43,394 (July 20, 2011) | 1, 13 |
| MISCELLANEOUS | |
| Richard A. Epstein, <i>The Improbable Fate of the Durbin Amendment in the Circuit Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia: A Learned Court Makes Intellectual Hash of an Ill- Conceived Statute</i> , PointofLaw.com (Mar. 28, 2014), http://pointoflaw.com/columns/ 2014/03/improbablefate-of-the-durbin- amendment.php | 5 |

Robert J. Shapiro, *The Costs and Benefits of
Half a Loaf: The Economic Effects of Recent
Regulation of Debit Card Interchange Fees*
23-24 (Oct. 1, 2013), [http://21353cb4da875
d727a1d-ccea4d4b51151ba804c4b0295d8d0
6a4.r8.cf1.rackcdn.com/SHAPIROreport.pdf](http://21353cb4da875d727a1d-ccea4d4b51151ba804c4b0295d8d06a4.r8.cf1.rackcdn.com/SHAPIROreport.pdf) 20
